Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

2

1

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20

2122

23

2425

2627

28

29

30

ORDINANCE 2020-239-E

ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING A DONATION \$10,619.66 FROM THE RIVERVIEW LAKE-FOREST VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT TO THE JACKSONVILLE FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT TO BE USED FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF LIFE-SAVING THERMAL IMAGING CAMERAS, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 20-059; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2019-2020 fiscal year, within the City's budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 20-059, attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein by this reference)

(a) Appropriated from:

See B.T. 20-059

\$10,619.66

(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 20-059

\$10,619.66

(c) Explanation of Appropriation

The funding above is a donation from the Riverview Lake-Forest Volunteer Fire Department to the Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department and will be used to procure lifesaving thermal imaging cameras.

Section 2. Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide funding for the procurement of life-saving

thermal imaging cameras, which allow firefighters to see a heat 1 signature of visually obscured victims trapped by fire. 2 3 Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective 4 5 without the Mayor's signature. 6 7 Form Approved: 8 /s/ James R. McCain, Jr. 9 Office of General Counsel 10 11 Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr. GC-#1362998-v1-04\_28\_20\_BT\_20\_059\_Riverview\_LakeForest\_Donation.docx 12